ELEMENTOS ASX ANNOUNCEMENT

TOMORROW’S TIN

30 August 2021

Oropesa Tin Project - Drilling Progress Report

Elementos Limited (ASX:ELT) has reported another significant and shallow mineralisation intersection at its
wholly owned, flagship Oropesa Tin Project in Spain with assays from single hole Expn_061A returning the
following results:

Expn_061A 82.7m @ 0.27% Sn from 11.3m
Includes: 18.0m @ 0.39% Sn from 11.3m, and
37.5m @ 0.30% Sn from 56.5m

A full list of drill core assay results is shown in Table 2 on pages 5 & 6.

These results follow assay data from 34 drill holes previously reported from this program. Assays from seven
drill holes remain outstanding.

Elementos Chief Executive Mr Joe David said the drill hole assay results are material to the project due to the
1) shallowness, 2) significant mineralisation, 3) location outside the previously released 2018 Mineral
Resource Estimate, and 4) the possibility it now links other previously defined zones of mineralisation.

“Drill hole Expn_061A is located 58m along strike to the northwest of the mineralisation in drill hole
Expn_055A announced last week!. This assay data adds further significance to the existence and continuity of
a new shallow tin mineralisation zone, near surface, and towards the centre of the previously reported
Mineral Resource at Oropesa,” Mr David said.

“These results continue to validate the geological interpretation and understanding that the Elementos
project team has of the Oropesa Tin deposit and we look forward to the receipt of the remaining seven drill
holes, located along strike or down dip, to confirm the full extent and grades of this mineralisation zone,” he
said.

1 See ASX Announcement dated 24 August 2021 “Oropesa Tin Project — Drilling Progress Report*®
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Table 1. Oropesa diamond drill hole collar data — current announcement
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Figure 1. Location of drill holes with reported assay data as at 30 August 2021, from the exploration drilling program at
the Oropesa Tin Project, Spain
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Figure 2. Oropesa 2021 resource infill diamond drilling, Expn_061A
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Figure 3. Oropesa 3D image of 2018 geological resource depicting the location of Expn_061A
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Figure 4. Detailed 3D image of Expn_061A and additional shallow drill holes completed during the diamond drilling
program depicting confirmation and continuity of the shallow mineralisation target.
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ALS Code |Drill Hole ID SQAEEIZAID From (m) To (m) Length (m) %Sn
SV21181076 Expn_61A B399853 11.30 12.30 1.00 0.43
SV21181076 Expn_61A B399854 12.30 13.30 1.00 0.34
SV21181076 Expn_61A B399855 13.30 14.30 1.00 0.43
SV21181076 Expn_61A B399856 14.30 15.20 0.90 0.44
SV21181076 Expn_61A B399857 15.20 16.30 1.10 0.45
SV21181076 Expn_61A B399858 16.30 17.30 1.00 0.36
SV21181076 Expn_61A B399859 17.30 18.30 1.00 0.35
SV21181076 Expn_61A B399860 18.30 19.30 1.00 0.38
SV21181076 Expn_61A B399861 19.30 20.30 1.00 0.34
SV21181076 Expn_61A B399862 20.30 21.30 1.00 0.31
SV21181076 Expn_61A B399863 21.30 22.30 1.00 0.36
SV21181076 Expn_61A B399864 22.30 23.30 1.00 0.44
SV21181076 Expn_61A B399865 23.30 24.30 1.00 0.46
SV21181076 Expn_61A B399866 24.30 25.30 1.00 0.35
SV21181076 Expn_61A B399867 25.30 26.30 1.00 0.49
SV21181076 Expn_61A B399868 26.30 27.30 1.00 0.39
SV21181076 Expn_61A B399870 27.30 28.30 1.00 0.32
SV21181076 Expn_61A B399871 28.30 29.30 1.00 0.35
SV21181076 Expn_61A B399872 29.30 30.30 1.00 0.1
SV21181076 Expn_61A B399873 30.30 31.30 1.00 0.15
SV21181076 Expn_61A B399874 31.30 32.30 1.00 0.11
SV21181076 Expn_61A B399875 32.30 33.30 1.00 0.1
SV21181076 Expn_61A B399876 33.30 34.30 1.00 0.25
SV21181076 Expn_61A B399877 34.30 35.30 1.00 0.15
SV21181076 Expn_61A B399878 35.30 36.30 1.00 0.13
SV21181076 Expn_61A B399879 36.30 37.30 1.00 0.1
SV21181076 Expn_61A B399880 37.30 38.30 1.00 0.11
SV21181076 Expn_61A B399881 38.30 39.30 1.00 0.12
SV21181076 Expn_61A B399882 39.30 40.10 0.80 0.1
SV21181076 Expn_61A B399883 40.10 41.30 1.20 0.21
SV21181076 Expn_61A B399884 41.30 42.30 1.00 0.1
SV21181076 Expn_61A B399885 42.30 43.30 1.00 0.26
SV21181076 Expn_61A B399887 43.30 44.30 1.00 0.16
SV21181076 Expn_61A B399888 44.30 45.30 1.00 0.25
SV21181076 Expn_61A B399889 45.30 46.30 1.00 0.09
SV21181076 Expn_61A B399890 46.30 47.30 1.00 0.11
SV21181076 Expn_61A B399891 47.30 48.30 1.00 0.09
SV21181076 Expn_61A B399892 48.30 49.30 1.00 0.19
SV21181076 Expn_61A B399893 49.30 50.30 1.00 0.19
SV21181076 Expn_61A B399894 50.30 51.30 1.00 0.2
SV21181076 Expn_61A B399895 51.30 52.40 1.10 0.12
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ALS Code |Drill Hole ID SQAWI?EIZA;D From (m) To (m) Length (m) %Sn
SV21181076 | Expn_61A B399896 52.40 53.40 1.00 0.05
SV21181076 | Expn_61A B399897 53.40 54.50 1.10 0.09
SV21181076 | Expn_61A B399898 54.50 55.50 1.00 0.2
SV21181076 | Expn_61A B399899 55.50 56.50 1.00 0.16
SV21181076 | Expn_61A B399900 56.50 57.60 1.10 0.29
SV21181076 | Expn_61A B399901 57.60 58.60 1.00 0.25
SV21181076 | Expn_61A B399902 58.60 59.50 0.90 0.22
SV21181076 | Expn_61A B399904 59.50 60.50 1.00 0.29
SV21181076 | Expn_61A B399905 60.50 61.50 1.00 0.31
SV21181076 | Expn_61A B399906 61.50 62.50 1.00 0.3
SV21181076 | Expn_61A B399907 62.50 63.50 1.00 0.19
SV21181076 | Expn_61A B399908 63.50 64.50 1.00 0.26
SV21181076 | Expn_61A B399909 64.50 65.50 1.00 0.42
SV21181076 | Expn_61A B399910 65.50 66.50 1.00 0.37
SV21181076 | Expn_61A B399911 66.50 67.50 1.00 0.28
SV21181076 | Expn_61A B399912 67.50 68.50 1.00 0.28
SV21181076 | Expn_61A B399913 68.50 69.50 1.00 0.27
SV21181076 | Expn_61A B399914 69.50 70.50 1.00 0.3
SV21181076 | Expn_61A B399915 70.50 71.50 1.00 0.36
SV21181076 | Expn_61A B399916 71.50 72.50 1.00 0.35
SV21181076 | Expn_61A B399917 72.50 73.50 1.00 0.33
SV21181076 | Expn_61A B399918 73.50 74.50 1.00 0.33
SV21181076 | Expn_61A B399919 74.50 75.50 1.00 0.4
SV21181076 | Expn_61A B399921 75.50 76.50 1.00 0.4
SV21181076 | Expn_61A B399922 76.50 77.50 1.00 0.36
SV21181076 | Expn_61A B399923 77.50 78.50 1.00 0.3
SV21181076 | Expn_61A B399924 78.50 79.50 1.00 0.22
SV21181076 | Expn_61A B399925 79.50 80.50 1.00 0.27
SV21181076 | Expn_61A B399926 80.50 81.50 1.00 0.27
SV21181076 | Expn_61A B399927 81.50 82.50 1.00 0.29
SV21181076 | Expn_61A B399928 82.50 83.50 1.00 0.26
SV21181076 | Expn_61A B399929 83.50 84.50 1.00 0.3
SV21181076 | Expn_61A B399930 84.50 85.50 1.00 0.18
SV21181076 | Expn_61A B399931 85.50 86.50 1.00 0.23
SV21181076 | Expn_61A B399932 86.50 87.50 1.00 0.2
SV21181076 | Expn_61A B399933 87.50 88.50 1.00 0.33
SV21181076 | Expn_61A B399934 88.50 89.40 0.90 0.36
SV21181076 | Expn_61A B399935 89.40 90.50 1.10 0.53
SV21181076 | Expn_61A B399936 90.50 91.50 1.00 0.39
SV21181076 | Expn_61A B399937 91.50 92.60 1.10 0.23
SV21181076 | Expn_61A B399938 92.60 94.00 1.40 0.27

Table 2. HQ diamond drill core assay data for Expn_061A from the 2021 Oropesa exploration program diamond

drilling program




ASX:ELT TOMORROW’S TIN

Elementos’ Board has authorised the release of this announcement to the market.

For more information, please contact:

Mr Duncan Cornish Joe David

Company Secretary Chief Executive Officer
Phone: +61 7 3221 7770 Phone 0419 187 430
admin@elementos.com.au jd@elementos.com.au
ABOUT ELEMENTOS

Listed on the ASX in 2009, Elementos is committed to the safe and environmentally conscious exploration, development,
and production of its high-grade tin projects. Elementos owns two world class tin projects with large resource bases and
significant exploration potential in mining-friendly jurisdictions.

Led by an experience-heavy management team and Board, Elementos is positioned as a pure tin platform, with an ability
to develop projects in multiple countries. The company is well-positioned to help bridge the significant supply shortfall in
coming years. This shortfall is being partly driven by increasing global interest in electrification, green energy,
automation, electric vehicles and the conversion to lead-free solders as electrical contacts.

Competent Persons Statement:

The information in this report that relates to the Annual Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves Statement, Exploration
Results and Exploration Targets is based on information and supporting documentation compiled by Mr Chris Creagh,
who is a consultant to Elementos Ltd. Mr Creagh is a Competent Person who is a Member of the Australasian Institute of
Mining and Metallurgy and who consents to the inclusion in the report of the matters based on his information in the
form and context in which it appears. Chris Creagh has sufficient experience that is relevant to the style of mineralisation
and type of deposit under consideration and to the activity being undertaken to qualify as a Competent Person as
defined in the 2012 Edition of the Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore
Reserves (JORC Code 2012).

The Australian Securities Exchange has not reviewed and does not accept responsibility for the accuracy or adequacy of
this release.

References to Previous Releases

The information in this report that relates to the Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves were last reported by the company
in compliance with the 2012 Edition of the JORC Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral
Resources and Ore Reserves. The Mineral Resources, Ore Reserves, production targets and financial information derived
from a production target were included in market releases dated as follows:

*1 - “Acquisition of Oropesa Tin Project” released on 31 July 2018

*2 - “Oropesa Exploration Target” released on 4th February 2019

*3 - “Oropesa Tin Project Presentation to the 3rd Mining and Minerals Hall Conference” released on 18 October 2019
*4 - Positive Economic Study for the Oropesa Tin Project, 7™ May 2020

*5 —“Oropesa Tin Project —Drilling Progress Report” released on 6th January 2021

*6 —“Oropesa Tin Project —Drilling Progress Report” released on 19th January 2021

*7 — “Oropesa Tin Project —Drilling Progress Report” released on 8th February 2021

*8 — “Oropesa Tin Project — Drilling Progress Report”, 17th March 2021

*9 — “Oropesa Tin Project — Drilling Progress Report”, 22nd March 2021

*10 — “Elementos completes capital raising to continue the development of the Oropesa tin project amid strong tin
prices”, 19th April 2021

*11 — “Oropesa Tin Project — Drilling Progress Report”, 30th April 2021
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*12 — “Oropesa Tin Project — Drilling Progress Report”, 10th May 2021

*13 — “Elementos commences feasibility development programs at the Oropesa Tin Project”, 20th May 2021
*14 — “Oropesa Tin Project — Drilling Progress Report”, 2nd June 2021

*15 — “Oropesa Tin Project — Drilling Progress Report”, 16th June 2021

*16 - “Cleveland Tin Project Co-Funding”, 17th June 2021

*17 — “Oropesa DFS Commencement”, 12th June 2021

*18 - “Oropesa Tin Project — Drilling Progress Report”, 11™ August 2021

*19 - “Oropesa Tin Project — Drilling Progress Report”, 24" August 2021

The company confirms that it is not aware of any new information or data that materially affects the information
included in the market announcements referred above and further confirms that all material assumptions underpinning
the production targets and all material assumptions and technical parameters underpinning the Ore Reserve and Mineral
Resource statements contained in those market releases continue to apply and have not materially changed.



JORC CODE, 2012 EDITION — TABLE 1

SECTION 1 SAMPLING TECHNIQUES AND DATA

Diamond Drilling Exploration Program, Oropesa Tin Project, Spain — August 2021

Criteria

Sampling
techniques

JORC Code explanation

Nature and quality of sampling (eg cut channels, random chips, or specific
specialised industry standard measurement tools appropriate to the minerals
under investigation, such as down hole gamma sondes, or handheld XRF
instruments, etc). These examples should not be taken as limiting the broad
meaning of sampling.

Include reference to measures taken to ensure sample representivity and the
appropriate calibration of any measurement tools or systems used.

Aspects of the determination of mineralisation that are Material to the Public
Report.

In cases where ‘industry standard’ work has been done this would be
relatively simple (eg ‘reverse circulation drilling was used to obtain 1 m
samples from which 3 kg was pulverised to produce a 30 g charge for fire
assay’). In other cases more explanation may be required, such as where
there is coarse gold that has inherent sampling problems. Unusual
commodities or mineralisation types (eg submarine nodules) may warrant
disclosure of detailed information.

Commentary

All drill holes reported in this program are Diamond Core Drill Holes (DDH)
with a PQ diameter pre-collar and HQ diameter tail.

Cassiterite mineralisation at Oropesa is rarely visible to the naked eye.
Historical exploration mineralogical reports (*') have reported a strong
relationship between tin mineralisation (cassiterite) and sulphide
mineralisation. High levels of oxidation of the sulphide mineralisation to iron
oxides has been observed and recorded in drill logs from previous drilling
campaigns at Oropesa. These oxidised zones occur near the surface
(gossans) and within sub-vertical fault zones. Historical drilling data indicates
that these highly oxidised zones can contain significant quantities of tin
mineralisation (cassiterite).

Observations made from transitional and fresh drill core from the current
drilling program are in keeping with historical observations as indicators of
potential cassiterite mineralisation zones (+ sulphides) at Oropesa. These
include silicification of the host sandstones with finely disseminated to semi-
massive sulphides (pyrite + arsenopyrite) with late-stage infill colloform
and/or vuggy quartz(*'). Cassiterite mineralisation at Oropesa has also been
observed to be associated with intense silicification, leaching and chlorite
alteration of the host rocks. Physical or chemical weathering of the fine-
grained sulphides has been observed as small voids (pitting) in the host
rocks.

Samples have been selected for analysis based on portable NITON XRF
analysis taken at 10cm intervals and from visual identification of zones of
potential tin mineralisation. The NITON portable XRF data has been used
solely as a guide to sample boundaries for analysis at a commercial
laboratory and are not presented in this report.



Criteria

Drilling
techniques

Drill sample
recovery

Logging

Sub-sampling
techniques and

JORC Code explanation

e Drill type (eg core, reverse circulation, open-hole hammer, rotary air blast,
auger, Bangka, sonic, etc) and details (eg core diameter, triple or standard
tube, depth of diamond tails, face-sampling bit or other type, whether core is
oriented and if so, by what method, etc).

e Method of recording and assessing core and chip sample recoveries and
results assessed.

e Measures taken to maximise sample recovery and ensure representative
nature of the samples.

o Whether a relationship exists between sample recovery and grade and
whether sample bias may have occurred due to preferential loss/gain of
fine/coarse material.

o Whether core and chip samples have been geologically and geotechnically
logged to a level of detail to support appropriate Mineral Resource
estimation, mining studies and metallurgical studies.

o Whether logging is qualitative or quantitative in nature. Core (or costean,
channel, etc) photography.

e The total length and percentage of the relevant intersections logged.

e [f core, whether cut or sawn and whether quarter, half or all core taken.

Commentary

Samples were split into half core with a minimum sample weight of
approximately 1kg. Samples were prepared and analysed in a certified
commercial laboratory.

Core drilling, double tube, size PQ pre-collars (85.0mm ID) and HQ tails
(63.5mm ID). Standard diamond drill bit. PQ diameter is converted to HQ
diameter when hole stability and orientation are consistent with the planned
hole orientation.

Core is not oriented.

Diamond drill hole core recoveries and RQD are logged. Measurements are
taken systematically downhole between core blocks. The maximum
increment being 3m.

Drill core recoveries for the reported intervals were 99.8%.

The mineralisation occurs predominantly in softer sandstone units. A
mineralisation depth prediction table is used to assist the drillers in
preparing to drill the mineralised zones and maximise recoveries.

Visual assessment of the drill core shows that core recovery is variable with
zones of lower recoveries often noted in zones of significant oxidation,
mineralisation or structure. No clear relationship exists between tin grade
and recovery.

Only drill core recoveries and RQD have been logged to a standard suitable
for Mineral Resource estimation.

Geological logging is qualitative at this stage. A summary log of the main
lithological units, broad alteration and the presence of fresh or oxidized
sulphides has been noted.

All drill core has been photographed dry and wet. The core is photographed
within core boxes, which are identified by drill hole number and start and
finish depths. Drill run depths are marked on core blocks.

Whole core was split using a core saw operated by trained Company
personnel. The samples were recorded and submitted to an ISO-accredited

10



Criteria

sample
preparation

Quality of
assay data and
laboratory
tests

Verification of
sampling and
assaying

JORC Code explanation

If non-core, whether riffled, tube sampled, rotary split, etc and whether
sampled wet or dry.

For all sample types, the nature, quality and appropriateness of the sample
preparation technique.

Quality control procedures adopted for all sub-sampling stages to maximise
representivity of samples.

Measures taken to ensure that the sampling is representative of the in situ
material collected, including for instance results for field duplicate/second-
half sampling.

Whether sample sizes are appropriate to the grain size of the material being
sampled.

The nature, quality and appropriateness of the assaying and laboratory
procedures used and whether the technique is considered partial or total.

For geophysical tools, spectrometers, handheld XRF instruments, etc, the
parameters used in determining the analysis including instrument make and
model, reading times, calibrations factors applied and their derivation, etc.

Nature of quality control procedures adopted (eg standards, blanks,
duplicates, external laboratory checks) and whether acceptable levels of
accuracy (ie lack of bias) and precision have been established.

The verification of significant intersections by either independent or
alternative company personnel.

The use of twinned holes.

Documentation of primary data, data entry procedures, data verification,
data storage (physical and electronic) protocols.

Discuss any adjustment to assay data.

Commentary

ALS facility in Seville for preparation. This facility followed procedure CRU-31
to weigh, dry and crush the samples where 70% <2mm. A 1000g sample was
split and pulverised to 85% passing 75 microns. Prepared samples were sent
to the ALS laboratory in Galway, Ireland for analysis.

Duplicate samples were analysed by ALS as part of the internal QAQC
procedures

ALS, Galway, Ireland, analysed the samples for tin by peroxide fusion, ICP-
AES (ME-ICP81X).

The QAQC procedures featured the insertion of accredited standards and
blanks at an insertion rate of approximately 5% in every batch to the
laboratory.

ALS Galway selected sample repeats in accordance with their procedures

